

連結ベース



1. 地域別売上高 Net sales by geographic area

上段:百万円、下段:増減率

Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2011/12(1-3Q) 9months	2012/3 (FY) 通期	2012/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2012/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2012/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2012/9 (1H) 上期	2012/12(1-3Q) 9months	2013/3(FY) 通期予想 Forecast
国内市場 Japan	38,551 15.3%	53,175 15.4%	13,059 11.5%	14,130 4.2%	14,082 6.0%	27,189 7.6%	41,271 7.1%	55,600 4.6%
欧州市場 Europe	93,666 8.3%	123,251 6.3%	30,238 △ 7.4%	31,450 △ 1.5%	29,643 2.0%	61,688 △ 4.5%	91,331 △ 2.5%	123,000 △ 0.2%
北米市場 North America	28,189 △ 2.0%	37,475 1.0%	9,668 △ 1.5%	9,732 △ 2.7%	10,565 26.3%	19,400 △ 2.1%	29,965 6.3%	40,200 7.3%
アジア市場 Asia	19,813 11.6%	26,013 12.7%	7,451 2.8%	6,795 △ 1.3%	7,199 26.8%	14,246 0.8%	21,445 8.2%	28,300 8.8%
その他 Other regions	43,454 13.9%	55,797 10.7%	14,526 △ 0.8%	14,183 △ 2.7%	13,559 △ 4.8%	28,709 △ 1.7%	42,268 △ 2.7%	55,900 0.2%
中南米 Central and South America	18,117 19.4%	23,370 15.2%	5,056 △ 16.7%	5,949 △ 9.1%	6,015 9.4%	11,005 △ 12.8%	17,020 △ 6.1%	22,700 △ 2.9%
オセアニア Oceania	14,039 17.3%	17,780 15.6%	4,674 △ 1.3%	4,551 △ 6.2%	4,436 △ 0.4%	9,225 △ 3.8%	13,661 △ 2.7%	17,900 0.7%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	11,298 2.7%	14,647 △ 0.5%	4,796 25.1%	3,683 16.0%	3,108 △ 27.6%	8,479 21.0%	11,587 2.6%	15,300 4.5%
合計 Total	223,673 9.3%	295,711 8.5%	74,942 △ 1.5%	76,290 △ 0.9%	75,048 6.2%	151,232 △ 1.2%	226,280 1.2%	303,000 2.5%

2. 生産台数 Production

上段:万台、下段:構成比

Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2011/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2011/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2012/3(4Q) 第4四半期	2012/3 (FY) 通期	2012/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2012/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2012/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2013/3(FY) 通期予想 Forecast
国内 Japan	86 12.3%	81 12.4%	69 11.2%	329 12.2%	69 11.2%	68 11.0%	77 13.1%	285 11.6%
欧州 Europe	101 14.4%	97 14.8%	97 15.8%	401 14.9%	85 13.8%	76 12.3%	63 10.6%	305 12.5%
北米 North America	35 5.0%	30 4.5%	33 5.3%	133 4.9%	31 5.1%	33 5.4%	29 4.9%	130 5.3%
アジア Asia	457 65.4%	423 64.3%	387 62.7%	1,742 64.5%	404 65.7%	416 67.4%	397 67.2%	1,630 66.5%
中南米 Central and South America	20 2.9%	26 4.0%	31 5.0%	95 3.5%	26 4.2%	24 3.9%	25 4.2%	100 4.1%
海外工場計 Overseas	613 87.7%	576 87.6%	548 88.8%	2,371 87.8%	546 88.8%	549 89.0%	514 86.9%	2,165 88.4%
合計 Total	699 100.0%	657 100.0%	617 100.0%	2,700 100.0%	615 100.0%	617 100.0%	591 100.0%	2,450 100.0%



連結ベース

3. 現地通貨四半期ベース売上動向 Sales growth in local currency quarterly basis

前年同期比増減率 y/y

	FY12 3Q (11.10-12)	FY12 9months (11.4-12)	FY12 4Q (12.1-3)	FY12 (11.4-12.3)	FY13 1Q (12.4-6)	FY13 2Q (12.7-9)	FY13 3Q (12.10-12)	FY13 9months (12.4-12)
日 本 Japan	18.2%	15.3%	15.7%	15.4%	11.5%	4.2%	6.0%	7.1%
欧 州 Europe	6.4%	11.4%	8.6%	10.7%	4.8%	9.0%	△ 0.5%	4.6%
西 欧 Western Europe	2.3%	5.8%	4.9%	5.6%	△ 3.7%	0.1%	△ 4.6%	△ 2.8%
東欧・ロシア E. Europe and Russia	13.2%	19.7%	15.2%	18.7%	16.2%	19.5%	6.0%	14.5%
北 米 North America	△ 13.5%	6.7%	16.1%	8.8%	1.9%	△ 3.2%	20.0%	5.5%
ア ジ ア Asia	△ 7.0%	15.7%	18.6%	16.4%	4.5%	△ 2.4%	25.1%	8.0%
そ の 他 Other regions	15.0%	18.1%	4.9%	14.9%	8.4%	4.0%	△ 6.5%	2.0%
中 南 米 Central and South America	12.4%	27.2%	12.0%	23.4%	△ 1.6%	5.8%	13.2%	5.6%
オセアニア Oceania	13.5%	14.3%	8.1%	12.9%	5.3%	△ 6.0%	△ 8.0%	△ 2.8%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	20.3%	9.8%	△ 8.0%	5.3%	27.8%	15.5%	△ 30.3%	2.3%
海 外 合 計 Overseas	3.4%	12.5%	9.9%	11.9%	5.1%	4.7%	3.5%	4.5%
合 計 Total	5.8%	13.0%	10.9%	12.5%	6.1%	4.6%	4.0%	4.9%